
ZAFAR SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED

DRAFT UN-AUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT HALF YEAR ENDED DEC 31, 2024 Un-Audited Audited

Dec-2024 June-2024

Note Rupees Rupees

ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 1 59,403,410        45,926,970        

Intangible assets 2 23,354,793        23,438,918        

Long term investment 3 7,856,060          7,856,060          

Long term deposits 4 6,750,000          6,750,000          

Long term advances 5 4,502,056          4,502,056          

101,866,319      88,474,004        

CURRENT ASSETS

Account receivables 6 178,177,377      38,799,959        

Loan and advances 7 13,167,880        16,550,107        

Investment at fair value through profit or loss 8 28,123,644        64,536,389        

Trade deposits, short term prepayments and current 

account balance with statutory authorities 9 270,084,117      141,613,118      

Tax deducted at source/income tax refundable 14 6,844,780          3,149,283          

Cash and bank balances 15 211,352,695      148,189,628      

707,750,493      412,838,484      

809,616,812      501,312,488      

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 16 200,000,000      200,000,000      

Revenue reserves

General reserve 22,000,000        22,000,000        

Unappropriated profit/(accumulated loss) 56,657,810        27,489,477        

278,657,810      249,489,477      

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred taxation 17 - - 

Gratuity payable 18 2,147,000          2,147,000          

2,147,000          2,147,000          

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deposits, accrued liabilities and advances 19 1,219,914          1,701,821          

Trade and other payables 20 487,592,088      227,974,190      

Loan from related party 21 40,000,000        20,000,000        

Provision for taxation and levies 22 - - 

528,812,002      249,676,011      

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 23 - - 

809,616,812      501,312,488      

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



ZAFAR SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED

DRAFT UN-AUDITED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DEC 31, 2024

Un-Audited Audited

Dec-2024 June-2024

Note Rupees Rupees

(Re-stated)

Brokerage and commission 24 66,017,088       77,863,932       

Capital gain/(loss) on marketable securities - 27,798,820 

66,017,088 105,662,752      

Direct costs 25 (11,823,131)      (14,208,152)      

54,193,957 91,454,600 

Operating expenses 26 (51,713,958)      (99,731,962)      

Other operating expenses 27 - (5,618,516)        

Other income 28 26,838,239 57,455,900 

(24,875,719)      (47,894,578)      

PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 29,318,238 43,560,022 

Finance cost 29 (149,905)           (307,747)           

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION 29,168,333 43,252,275 

Levies 30 - (6,177,687)        

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 29,168,333 37,074,588 

Income tax 31 - - 

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 29,168,333 37,074,588 

EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED 32 14.58 18.54 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



ZAFAR SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED

DRAFT UN-AUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DEC 31, 2024 Un-Audited Audited

Dec-2024 June-2024

Note Rupees Rupees Rupees

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before taxation 29,168,333        43,252,275        

Adjustments of items not involving movements of cash:

Depreciation 1 2,509,871          4,946,951          

Amortization 84,125 168,250 

(Gain)/loss on remeasurement of investment 8 - (7,144,052)         

Capital (gain)/loss on marketable securities - (27,798,820)       

(Reversal)/provision for doubtful debts - (8,026,553)         

Provision for gratuity - 2,147,000          

Short term lease payments - 5,123,000          

Loss/(gain) on remeasurement of long term investment - 4,753,470          

Dividend income (1,160,383)         (3,411,658)         

Interest income (22,593,691)       (35,880,428)       
Gain on sale of fixed asset (438,413)            (344,778)            

(21,598,491)       (65,467,618)       

Operating cash Flows Before Working capital changes 7,569,842          (22,215,343)       

(Increase) / Decrease in Working Capital

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Account receivables (139,377,418)     1,920,663          

Loan and advances 3,382,227          (6,868,585)         

Trade deposits and short term prepayments (128,470,999)     (119,652,777)     

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

Deposits, accrued liabilities and advances (481,907)            284,156 

Trade and other payables 259,617,898      139,198,043      

(5,330,199)         14,881,500        

Cash Generated From Operations 2,239,643          (7,333,843)         

Short term lease payments - (5,123,000)         

Taxes paid (3,695,495)         (6,067,295)         

Dividend received 1,160,383          3,411,658          

Interest received 22,593,691        35,880,428        

Gratuity paid - - 

20,058,579        28,101,791        

Net Cash Generated From/(Used In) Operations 22,298,222        20,767,948        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fixed capital expenditure (16,287,900)       (2,906,809)         

Intangible assets purchased - - 

Short term investments 36,412,745        (2,290,161,247)  

Proceeds from sale of investment at fair value - 2,300,533,805   

Proceeds from sale of fixed asset 740,000 3,000,000          

Long term deposits made - (4,500,000)         

Net Cash Generated From/(Used In) Investing Activities 20,864,845        5,965,749          

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Loan received/(repaid) during the year 20,000,000        20,000,000        

Net Cash Generated From/(Used In) Financing Activities 20,000,000        20,000,000        

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 63,163,067        46,733,697        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 148,189,628      101,455,931      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR A 211,352,695      148,189,628      

A - Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and bank balances 15 211,352,695      148,189,628      

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



ZAFAR SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED

DRAFT UN-AUDITED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DEC 31, 2024

Un-Audited Audited

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

Profit/(loss) for the year 29,168,333         37,074,588 

Items that will not be reclassified 

subsequently to the statement of profit or loss - - 

Items that may be reclassified subsequently 

to the statement of profit or loss 

Reversal of accumulated gain on reclassification - - 

Less: Deferred tax thereon - - 

- - 

Other comprehensive loss for the year - - 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 29,168,333         37,074,588 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

DIRECTORCHIEF EXECUTIVE



ZAFAR SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED

DRAFT UN-AUDITED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DEC 31, 2024

Balance as at June 30, 2005 10,000,000 1,132,776 11,132,776 

Balance as at June 30, 2023 200,000,000    22,000,000    - (9,585,111)      212,414,889   

Loss after taxation - - - 37,074,588     37,074,588     

Other comprehensive loss - - - - - 

Total comprehensive loss for the year - - - 37,074,588     37,074,588     

Balance as at June 30, 2024 Audited 200,000,000    22,000,000    - 27,489,477     249,489,477   

Profit after taxation - - - 29,168,333     29,168,333     

Other comprehensive income - - - - 

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - 29,168,333     29,168,333     

Balance as at Dec 31, 2024 (Un-Audited) 200,000,000    22,000,000    - 56,657,810     278,657,810   

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

--------------------------------- (R  u  p  e  e      s    ) -------------------------

Paid up 

capital

Un-

appropriated 

profit 

Total
Revenue 

Reserves

Fair value 

adjustment 

reserve



1 Property and equipment

Cost W.D.V.

OWNED

Land 19,700,000          - 19,700,000       - - - - -                19,700,000    

Office prmises 670,000 - - 670,000 5 151,567.00       12,961           - 164,528        505,472          

Office equipment 4,793,463            106,000            - 4,899,463         15 3,819,127.00   73,903           - 3,893,030     1,006,433       

Computers 9,245,609            607,000            - 9,852,609         30 6,975,091.00   360,120         - 7,335,211     2,517,398       

Electric equipment 9,690,072            1,229,900         - 10,919,972       15 6,971,213.00   256,590         - 7,227,803     3,692,169       

Furniture and fixture 6,580,350            - - 6,580,350         15 5,607,781.00   72,943           - 5,680,724     899,626          

Mobiles 1,243,913            - 1,243,913         30 730,924.00       76,949           - 807,873        436,040          

Vehicles 49,207,679          14,345,000       (1,069,000)        62,483,679       15 30,948,413       1,656,407      (767,413)        31,837,407   30,646,272    
- 

101,131,086        16,287,900       (1,069,000)        116,349,986     55,204,116       2,509,871      (767,413)        56,946,576   59,403,410    

1.1 Property and equipment

Cost W.D.V.

OWNED

Land 19,700,000.00     - 19,700,000 - - - -                19,700,000

Office Premises 670,000.00          - - 670,000 5 124,281.00       27,286 - 151,567        518,433

Office equipment 4,585,563            207,900            - 4,793,463 15 3,631,569         187,558         - 3,819,127     974,336

Computers 7,945,109            1,300,500         - 9,245,609 30 6,468,057         507,034         - 6,975,091     2,270,518

Electric equipment 8,447,072            1,243,000         - 9,690,072 15 6,586,125         385,088         - 6,971,213     2,718,859

Furniture and fixture 6,580,350            - - 6,580,350 15 5,436,151         171,630         - 5,607,781     972,569

Mobiles 1,088,504            155,409            - 1,243,913 30 554,000            176,924         - 730,924        512,989

Vehicles 53,416,179          - (4,208,500)        49,207,679 15 29,010,260       3,491,431      (1,553,278)     30,948,413   18,259,266

102,432,777        2,906,809         (4,208,500)        101,131,086     51,810,443       4,946,951      (1,553,278)     55,204,116   45,926,970    

-----------------------R  u  p  e  e  s----------------------------------------------R  u  p  e  e  s-----------------------

As at June 30, 

2024

Rate

%

Particulars As at Dec 31, 

2024

As at Dec 

31, 2024As at

 June 30, 2024

Depreciation

Additions
Charge for 

the year

As at Dec 31, 

2024
(Deletions)

Deletion 

during the 

year

As at 

June 30,2024

-----------------------R  u  p  e  e  s----------------------- -----------------------R  u  p  e  e  s-----------------------

Particulars

Depreciation

As at June 30, 

2023
Additions (Deletions)

As at June 30, 

2024

Rate

%
As at

 June 30, 2023

Charge for 

the year

Transferred 

during the 

year

As at 

June 30,2024



Dec-2024 June-2024

Note Rupees Rupees

2 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Rights of rooms 17,639,136        17,639,136        
Trading right entitlement certificate PSX 2,500,000          2,500,000          

Membership of Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited 2,500,000          2,500,000          

Membership of Royal Palm Country Club 400,000             400,000 

Software 2.2 315,657             399,782 

23,354,793        23,438,918        

Dec-2024 June-2024

2.2 Computer Software Rupees Rupees

Cost:

Balance as at July 01, 841,250             841,250 

Additions during the year - - 

Balance as at June 30, 841,250             841,250 

Amortization:

Balance as at July 01, 441,468             273,217.58        

Charge for the year 84,125 168,250 

Balance as at June 30, 525,593             441,468 

Net book value 315,657             399,782 

Rate of amortization 20% 20%

3 LONG TERM INVESTMENT Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

Investment at fair value through profit or loss

Quoted - Shares of LSE Ventures Limited and LSE Proptech Limited

Cost

Cost as at July 01, 7,856,060          8,475,890          
Addition during the year - - 
Redemption during the year - - 

7,856,060          8,475,890          

Fair value adjustment 

Opening balance - 4,133,640          
Accumulated reserve transferred to profit or loss - - 
Unrealized (loss)/gain for the year - (4,753,470)         

- (619,830)            

7,856,060          7,856,060          

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

4 LONG TERM DEPOSITS

Deposits with:

National Clearing Company of Pakistan Ltd. 1,400,000          1,400,000          

Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Ltd. 750,000             750,000 

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Ltd. 100,000             100,000 

Pakistan Stock Exchange (Against BMC) 4,500,000          4,500,000          
6,750,000          6,750,000          

2024 2024

Rupees Rupees

5 LONG TERM ADVANCES

Advance against purchase of land and building 4,502,056          4,502,056          

4,502,056          4,502,056          



Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

6 ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES

Receivable from: 

Clients on account of purchase of shares 84,008,338        31,867,529

-                     246,198             

84,008,338        32,113,727        

(1,987,617)        (1,987,617)         

82,020,721        30,126,110        

National Clearing Company of Pakistan Ltd. 96,156,656        8,673,849          

178,177,377      38,799,959        

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

7 LOANS AND ADVANCES

(Un-secured but considered good)

Advances to: 

Employees 13,167,880 16,550,107        

8 INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE Dec-2024 June-2024

THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS Rupees Rupees

Investment in listed securities

  Cost 28,123,644        57,302,633        
  Gain/(loss) on remeasurement of fair

value of investment as at June 30, -                     7,233,756          

28,123,644        64,536,389        

9 TRADE DEPOSITS, SHORT TERM REPAYMENTS Dec-2024 June-2024

 AND CURRENT ACCOUNT BALANCE WITH Rupees Rupees

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Deposits with:

National Clearing Company of Pakistan Ltd. 255,158,023      129,648,023      
Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Ltd. 7,815,158          5,518,587          

262,973,181      135,166,610      
Security deposit against offices 170,000             170,000             
Security deposit against Sindh Board of Revenue 3,252,279          3,252,279          
Prepayments 185,313             334,684             
Sales tax receivable 3,503,344          2,689,545          
Other receivable -                     -                     

7,110,936          6,446,508          

270,084,117      141,613,118      

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

14 TAX DEDUCTED AT SOURCE/INCOME TAX REFUNDABLE

Opening balance 3,149,283          3,259,675          

Tax deducted at source during the year 3,695,497          6,067,295          

6,844,780          9,326,970          

Adjustments made during the year against:

Provision for taxation and levies - current year -                     (6,177,687)         

6,844,780          3,149,283          

Receivable from related parties

Less: Provision for doubtful debts



Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

15 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

These were held as under:

Cash in hand 145,080             214,275

Cash at bank 

Current Accounts:

Pertaining to brokerage house 439,148             518,436

Pertaining to clients 21,641,073        32,685,463

22,080,221        33,203,899        

Saving Accounts:

Pertaining to brokerage house 2,197,612          757,113

Pertaining to clients 186,929,782      114,014,341

189,127,394      114,771,454      

211,352,695      148,189,628      

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

16 SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

3,000,000 (2024: 3,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs.100 each 300,000,000      300,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid up

2,000,000 (2024: 2,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs.100 each fully paid in cash 200,000,000      200,000,000

16.1 Pattern of Shareholding:

Dec 2024 June 2024 Dec-2024 June-2024

Categories of shareholders

Individual 

Chief Executive officer 

79.9998% 79.99980% 1,599,996 1,599,996

Directors:

Syed Mohammad Zafar 0.00005% 0% 1 1.00                   

Dr. Shahid Azeez Zia 0.00005% 0% 1 1.00                   

Ahson Masood 0.00005% 0% 1 1.00                   

0.00005% 0.00005% 1 1.00                   

Shareholder

Kamran Ali Farooqi 10.0000% 10.0000% 200,000 200,000             

Aleezeh Hussain Farooqi 5.0000% 5.0000% 100,000 100,000             

Manizeh Hussain Farooqi 5.0000% 5.0000% 100,000 100,000             

100% 100% 2,000,000          2,000,000          

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

17 DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred credits/(debits) arising due to:

Gain on long term investment -                     (61,983)

Accelerated tax depreciation -                     (1,102,933)         

Provision for doubtful debts -                     (576,409)            

Provincial workers' welfare fund payable -                     (681,651)            

Provision for gratuity -                     (540,544)            

Un-used tax losses -                     (4,975,553)         

Minimum taxes paid -                     (2,006,055)         

Loss on short term investment - net -                     1,085,063          

Capital losses -                     (2,856,944)         

Alternate corporate taxes paid -                     (15,319,942)       

Deferred tax asset not recognized -                     27,036,951        

-                     -                     

 Syed Asim Zafar

Saima Zafar

% age of Shares Held  Number of Shares Held 



Dec-2024 June-2024

18 GRATUITY PAYABLE Rupees Rupees

                       -              2,147,000 

2,147,000          2,147,000          

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

19 DEPOSITS, ACCRUED LIABILITIES AND ADVANCES

Accrued expenses 1,219,914          1,701,821

20 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

Creditors for sale of shares on behalf of clients 476,860,070      223,865,201      

Payable to National Clearing Company of Pakistan Ltd. -                     -                     

Sales tax payable (PRA) 2,824,190          891,258             

Provincial workers welfare fund payable 2,707,468          2,707,468          

Tax deducted at source payable 864,272             482,254             

Other liabilities 848,010             28,010               

Capital gain tax payable 3,488,078          

487,592,088      227,974,190      

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

21 LOAN FROM RELATED PARTIES

Unsecured and interest free

Mr. Syed Asim Zafar (CEO) 40,000,000        20,000,000        

40,000,000        20,000,000        

22 Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

Opening balance -                   -                    

Adjustment against tax deducted at source/advance tax -                   (6,177,687)        

Add: Provision for taxation and levies - current -                   6,177,687         

-                   -                    

23 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

24 BROKERAGE AND COMMISSION

Brokerage and commission - Gross 76,556,320        90,280,986        

Less: Sales tax 10,539,232        12,417,054        

66,017,088        77,863,932        

Dec-2024 June-2024

25 DIRECT COSTS Rupees Rupees

Charges paid to/against:

Pakistan Stock Exchange Ltd. 2,378,426          2,999,523          

National Clearing Company of Pakistan Ltd. 1,017,400          1,903,999          

Central Depository Company of Pakistan Ltd. 1,806,122          3,675,754          

SECP Transaction Fee 288,656             346,726             

Commission expenses 6,332,527          5,282,150          

11,823,131        14,208,152        

PROVISION FOR TAXATION AND LEVIES

Provision for staff gratuity



26 OPERATING EXPENSES Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

Directors' remuneration 6,545,000          11,220,000        

Staff salaries and benefits 20,692,327        40,963,121        

Rent, rates and taxes 2,859,889          5,298,190          

Communication expenses 2,427,459          3,739,931          

Utility charges 2,661,470          4,841,962          

Postage and courier charges 87,714               200,514             

Printing and stationery                           357,267             1,116,580          

Repair and maintenance 3,582,423          5,333,254          

Insurance 505,523             411,014             

Legal and professional charges 792,258             1,278,038          

Fee and subscription 160,223             357,744             

Charity and donation 213,000             1,470,000          

Books and newspapers 27,265               51,865               

Entertainment 4,711,448          3,747,151          

Travelling and conveyance 239,742             9,117,914          

Vehicle running and maintenance 1,361,096          2,219,971          

Depreciation                                               1 2,509,871          4,946,951          

Amortization 2.2 84,125               168,250             

Others 1,895,858          3,249,512          

51,713,958        99,731,962        

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

27 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Loss on remeasurement of  investment 

at fair value through profit or loss -                     4,753,470          

Provincial workers' welfare fund -                     865,046             

-                     5,618,516          

28 OTHER INCOME Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

Income from financial assets

Dividend income 1,160,383          3,411,658          

Interest income 22,593,691        35,880,428        

Reversal of provision for doubtful debts -                     8,026,553          

Un-realized gain on remeasurement of short term investment 

at fair value through profit or loss -                     7,144,052          

23,754,074        54,462,691        

Income from assets other than financial assets

Gain on settlement of long term advances
#REF!

-                     -                     
Gain on sale of fixed asset 438,413             344,778             

Other income 2,645,752          2,648,431          

3,084,165          2,993,209          

26,838,239        57,455,900        

29 FINANCE COST Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

Bank charges 149,905             307,747             

149,905             307,747             

Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

(Restated)

30 LEVIES

Minimum tax -                     -                     

Alternative corporate tax -                     5,766,188          

Final tax -                     411,499             

-                     6,177,687          



Dec-2024 June-2024

Rupees Rupees

(Restated)

31 TAXATION

Income tax:

-Deferred -                     -                     

-                     -                     

Dec-2024 June-2024

32 EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

Profit/(loss) for the year-Rupees 29,168,333        37,074,588        

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

outstanding during the year-Numbers 2,000,000 2,000,000

Earnings per share-Rupees 14.58                 18.54                 


